Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Xinyuan Property Management Service (Cayman) Ltd. 鑫苑物業服務集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1895)

ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE AND CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by Xinyuan Property Management Service (Cayman) Ltd. (the "Company") pursuant to the inside information provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 15 November 2022, 16 November 2022, 18 November 2022, 24 November 2022, 11 January 2023, 15 February 2023, 27 February 2023 and 29 March 2023 respectively (the "Announcements"). Unless otherwise stated, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements.

ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

The Company hereby informs its shareholders and investors that on 20 April 2023, the Company received a letter from the Stock Exchange containing additional guidance with respect to resumption of trading in the Company's shares on the Stock Exchange (the "Additional Resumption Guidance"). The Additional Resumption Guidance is for the Company to publish all outstanding financial results and address any audit modifications.

The Stock Exchange has further stated that it may modify or supplement the Resumption Guidance if the Company's situation changes.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange has been suspended since 9:00 a.m. on 16 November 2022 and will remain suspended until further notice. The Company will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate.

The shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By order of the Board Xinyuan Property Management Service (Cayman) Ltd. SHEN Yuan-Ching

Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 24 April 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. SHEN Yuan-Ching, Mr. FENG Bo and Mr. WANG Yong as executive directors; Mr. TIAN Wenzhi as non-executive director; and Mr. LI Yifan, Mr. LAN Ye, and Mr. LING Chenkai as independent non-executive directors.